not, through the application of fuzzy logic principles to combine fuzzy if–then rules in fuzzy rule 

base into a mapping, for example FLHZ  for FLH, FCSZ  for FCS and FCPZ  Following the 

fuzzification of these inputs, their fuzzified values are applied to each rule to determine which of 

the one hundred and twenty-five (125) rules listed in Table 6.1 are fired. If a rule has a true value 

in its antecedent (input part), it will be fired and then contributes to the conclusion (output part). 

If the antecedent of a given rule has more than one part as is the case of in this study then , the 

fuzzy operator will then be applied to evaluate the composite firing strength of the rule, for 

example assume the i-th (2
nd

) rule has three parts in its antecedent (An et al, 2006 & 2007). 

According to the above eight (8) out of the one hundred and twenty-five (125) rules in the rule 

base have been found to be fired based on the principles described in the section above as they 

turn out non-zero values, see Tables 6.7 and 6.8 below; 

Table 6.7 Fired rules 

Rule No. Rule Description

R2 IF FLH is Very low and  FCS is Marginal and   FCP is Highly unlikely THEN  RL is Minor